response but otherwise did not
challenge the government's assessment of him or his request, (please

see Government's Response and Hurst's Reply to that Response) 

The district court made its decision in this case and reduced
Hurst's total sentence from nine hundred forty-six (946) 

five hundred forteen (514) months
months to

pursuant to the First Step Act's 

clarification of the sentencing provisions of 18 U.S.C. 924(e). It
It denied relief on Circumstance #2 concerning Hurst's career offender

Circumstance #3 concerning Hurst's status as a career offender